

Matthew K. Bishop (Mont. Bar No. 9968)
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, Montana 59601
bishop@westernlaw.org

Kelly E. Nokes (Mont. Bar No. 39465862)
Western Environmental Law Center
208 Paseo del Pueblo Sur, No. 602
Taos, NM 87571
nokes@westernlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

HELENA HUNTERS AND
ANGLERS ASSOCIATION, a non-
profit organization; and the
MONTANA WILDLIFE
FEDERATION, a non-profit
organization,
Plaintiffs,
vs.

LEANNE MARTEN, in her capacity
as Regional Forester for Region One;
the UNITED STATES FOREST
SERVICE, a federal agency; and the
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF AGRICULTURE, a federal
department,
Federal-Defendants.

9:19-cv-00047-DLC

(Consolidated with Case
No. CV-19-106-M-DLC)

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT (DOC. 55)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

GLOSSARY vi

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Roadless Rule violations..... 1

 A. There are not fourteen miles of “existing” roads in the roadless area 2

 B. Converting fourteen miles of user-created trails and two-tracks into temporary roads for mechanized access violates the Roadless Rule..... 7

 C. The Roadless Rule’s exemption for road construction or reconstruction does not apply 10

II. NEPA violations 11

 A. The Service must prepare a supplemental EIS 11

 1. Fourteen miles of new road work in the roadless area is a substantial change 13

 2. Seven miles of new mountain bike trails in the roadless area is a substantial change 14

 3. Withdrawal of the elk security amendment is a substantial change and new circumstance..... 18

 B. The Service failed to adequately analyze impacts to the roadless areas’ values 21

- III. NFMA violations 23
 - A. The Service’s decision to utilize the withdrawn elk security amendment is arbitrary 23
 - B. The elk security amendment conflicts with standard 4(a) 24
 - C. The Service cannot use “canopy cover” as a proxy for hiding cover in beetle-killed forests and still ensure compliance with standards 1, 2, and 3 28
- IV. Vacatur is the appropriate remedy 32
- CONCLUSION 33
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 34
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	10
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	32
<i>Citizens of Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	1
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , 900 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Eberle v. City of Anaheim</i> , 901 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1990).....	33
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	3
<i>Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck</i> , 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Greenwood v. F.A.A.</i> , 28 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Hammond v. Norton</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005).....	10
<i>Hogback Basin Preservation Ass'c v. United States Forest Service</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (W.D. Wash. 2008).....	10
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress v. Alexander</i> 222 F. 3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000)	13

Indep. Towers of Washington v. Washington,
350 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 21

Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Center v. Boody,
468 F. 3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 20

*League of Wilderness Defenders/Blue Mountain Biodiversity Project
v. Connaughton*, 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 19, 20

Montana Backcountry Hunters and Anglers v. U.S. Forest Service,
Case No. 9:16-cv-00110-DLC..... 26

Native Ecosystems Council v. Krueger,
946 F. Supp. 2d 1060 (D. Mont. 2013)..... 25

Native Ecosystems Council v. Marten, No. CV 17-77-M-DLC,
2018 WL 6480709 (D. Mont. Dec. 10, 2018)..... 24, 29

Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Service,
418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 26

NRDC v. EPA,
735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 32

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994)..... 1

Oregon Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 6

Oregon Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Jewell,
840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 32

Oregon Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Rose,
921 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 3, 6, 22

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. E.P.A.,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 32

Russell Country Sportsmen v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
668 F. 3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 11, 12, 14, 18

*S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Dep't of
Interior*, 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) 12

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 32

REGULATIONS

36 C.F.R. § 212.1 2

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9 12

40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1) 11

40 C.F.R. § 1508.10 12

FEDERAL REGISTER

46 Fed. Reg. 18026 (March 23, 1981)..... 11
